

ST No. 19(06)2025
NDPS Case No. 33 of 2024

(Arising out of NCB Crime No. 04/NCB/SLG/2024 dated 01.06.2024)

Present : Mukul Kumar Kundu
Additional Dist & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar.
JO Code No. WB00654,

Order No. 01

Dated 30.06.2025

Today is fixed for production and consideration of charge.

Accused Suru Bala Barman is produced from J.C. through V.C. and remanded to J.C. till next date.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Lawyer of the accused person are present.

Now the case is taken up for consideration of charge with respect of accused person.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case diary and materials on record.

On perusal of the case diary and the materials on record I find that there are sufficient materials for the offence under section 21(C) of the NDPS Act against the above accused person. Accordingly charge under section 21(C) of the NDPS Act is framed against the above accused person.

The substance of accusation for the aforesaid case is read over and explained to the accused person to which she plead "not guilty" and claim to be tried.

Formal charge has been framed separately in detail on a separate sheet and kept with the record.

To 29.08.2025 for evidence of CSW No. 1

Issue summons accordingly.

Alamat be produced on the date fixed. Prosecution to take steps.

I.O. Santanu Guha, Sub-Inspector of NCB, Siliguri is hereby directed to make necessary arrangement for appearance of materials witnesses mentioned above i.d. necessary order will be passed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of NCB, West Bengal, Siliguri Zonal Unit. for information with a request to direct the I.O. Santanu Guha, Sub-Inspector of NCB, Siliguri for strict compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS), Cooch Behar.

No. Date:

Copy forwarded for information and taken necessary action to :

The Superintendent of Police, Cooch Behar