

In the Court of the Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court (NDPS), Cooch Behar.

NDPS Case No. 33 of 2024
(Arising out of NCB Crime No. 04/NCB/SLG/2024)

Present : Sri Nirvan Khesong
Ld. District & Sessions Judge,
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. WB00662
In-Charge of
The Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Name of accused : Suru Bala Barman
w/o Ukil Chandra Barman of vill.
Dakshin Konachatra, P.O.
Brahmottar Chatra under Sitai P.S.,
Dist. Cooch Behar, West Bengal.

Order No. 6
dated 27.03.2026

Record is put up today on the prayer of Ld. Advocate for the custody accused Suru Bala Barman.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Lawyer of the accused persons are present.

A petition is filed on behalf above custody accused person along with downloaded copy of bail order dated 25.03.2026 of the Hon'ble High Court at Jalpaiguri in connection with CRM (NDPS) 45 of 2026 supported by an affidavit regarding genuinity of the order praying for furnishing bail bond as imposed by the Hon'ble High Court on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Special PP for NCB and the Ld. Lawyer of the accused person are present.

Now the petition filed on behalf of above accused person for furnishing bail bond is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

I have perused the petition along with bail order of the Hon'ble Court as well as Case record and submission.

It appears from the order dated 25.03.2026 of The Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri in CRM (NDPS) 45 of 2026 filed on behalf of above petitioner that The Hon'ble Court has been pleased to pass an order that *"..... Accordingly, I direct that the petitioner shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Court of Learned Additional Sessions Judge, First Court Cooch Behar cum Learned Special Judge (under NDPS Act), subject to condition that the petitioner shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.*

In the event petitioner fails to appear before the trial court without any justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this Court.."

Since the Register of Bail Bond is maintained only in the court of Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar, the accused is directed to submit the bail bond before the Court of Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar.

In view of the order of The Hon'ble Court mentioned above accused Suru Bala Barman shall be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar.

NDPS Case No. 33 of 2024

Contd...dated 27.03.2026

The petition as filed today is hereby disposed of.

Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar is requested to release the accused Suru Bala Barman at once if bail bonds as ordered are furnished and accepted and if not wanted in any other case.

Todate (16.05.2026) for production/ appearance, if on bail and evidence as per schedule.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM, Cooch Behar for information & necessary action.

Let another copy of this order along with copy of the order of the Hon'ble High Court be sent to the IO through the Special PP for NCB for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar